by the other shareholder under the Joint Venture Deed, save

and except for any transfer of shares to a wholly-owned

subsidiary of the ultimate holding company for the transferor

shareholder or any transfer of shares pursuant to the transfer

of the Option Interest in accordance with the Subscription

Agreement or the Management Agreement.

Conflict with articles of

associations:

In the case of inconsistency between the Joint Venture Deed

and the articles of association of the SI-IT Business Company,

the Joint Venture Deed shall prevail.

6. Shareholding structure immediately before and after completion of the Subscription

Agreement and the Disposal Agreement

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are a total of 680,529,805 Existing Shares in issue. The

following table sets out the shareholding structure of SCIT before the Share Consolidation and the

Financial Restructuring Proposal and immediately after completion of the Subscription Agreement:

Shareholders

Before the Share
Consolidation and the

Financial Restructuring
Proposal

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription Agreement

No. of
Existing Shares Shareholding

No. of
New Shares Shareholding

(%) (%)

Proper Glory — — 3,000,000,000 89.81

SCI through Onswin Limited

and Grandwood Trading

Limited 478,746,550 70.35 239,373,275 7.17

Public 201,783,255 29.65 100,891,627 3.02

680,529,805 100.00 3,340,264,902 100.00

Prior to the signing of the Subscription Agreement, there were outstanding share options granted

by SCIT to certain directors and employees of the SCIT Group which entitled the holders to subscribe

for a total of 46,030,000 shares of HK$0.10 each in SCIT at the initial subscription prices of HK$0.51

to HK$1.28 per share (subject to adjustments). SCIT procured all holders of options to surrender all

the outstanding share options. As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are no outstanding share

options, warrants or securities convertible into Existing Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 30 —

[…]

as an executive director of Interchina not sufficient for us to form an opinion on Mr. He’s

performance by reference to the performance of Interchina and Fourseas.com Limited after their

respective debt/financial restructuring. Despite the fact that Mr. He Xue Chu and the proposed

directors do not have direct experience in the software development and system integration

LETTER OF ADVICE FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISERS

— 63 —

South China Information and Technology Limited

businesses, the Group can leverage on their broad base business and management experience to

develop business in the PRC market. In view of their exposure to the PRC market, their

possession of PRC connections and prior experiences in acting as director of other listed

companies, we consider Mr. He and the proposed directors as suitable persons to be the executive

directors of the Company.

b. Dilutive effect on shareholdings of Independent Shareholders

Set out below is the shareholding structure of SCIT before and after completion of the

Financial Restructuring Proposal:

Before the Capital
Reorganisation and

the Financial
Restructuring Proposal

Immediately upon
completion of
the Financial

Restructuring Proposal

Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

SCI through its subsidiary 478,746,550 70.35 239,373,275 7.17

Proper Glory 0 0.00 3,000,000,000 89.81

Public 201,783,255 29.65 100,891,627 3.02

Total 680,529,805 100.00 3,340,264,902 100.00

Upon completion of the Financial Restructuring Proposal, Independent Shareholders’

aggregate equity interests in SCIT will be diluted from approximately 29.65% as at the Latest

Practicable Date to approximately 3.02%, while the equity interests of SCI in SCIT held through

a subsidiary will be diluted from approximately 70.35% as at the Latest Practicable Date to

approximately 7.17%, representing a dilution of approximately 90%.

According to the “Letter from Proper Glory” in the Circular, it is the intention of Proper

Glory to continue to carry on the SI-IT Business following completion of the Subscription